

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

FRANK ANTHONY SCOLA,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
and JP MORGAN CHASE & CO,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 338966

Wayne County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-002804-NI
Hon. John A. Murphy (P24492)

Steven A. Hicks (P49966)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
216 North Chestnut Street
Lansing, MI 48933-1061
(517) 881-5564
steve@chair2consulting.com

Robert G. Kamenac (P35283)
PLUNKETT COONEY
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304-5096
(248) 901-4000
rkamenec@plunkettcooney.com

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Prepared by:

STEVEN A. HICKS (P49966)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
216 North Chestnut Street
Lansing, MI 48933-1061
(517) 881-5564
steve@chair2consulting.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction v

Order Appealed From v

Questions Presented vii

Grounds for Appeal viii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 4

Standard of Review 6

Argument 8

I. LEAVE SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS WHETHER THIS CASE WAS AN ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE CLAIM, NOT A PREMISES CLAIM. . . . 8

 A. If such cases are not treated as ordinary negligence claims, injured persons are unduly punished and similar risks will not be addressed. 8

 B. The danger posed to motorists in this case is not “lack of signage” but being involved in a head-on motor vehicle collision after exiting the premises as instructed onto an unmarked unidentified one-way street. 8

II. LEAVE OTHERWISE SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE DANGER OF EXITING ONTO MICHIGAN WAS OPEN AND OBVIOUS AND WITHOUT SPECIAL ASPECTS THAT MADE IT UNREASONABLY DANGEROUS. 12

 A. The danger posed to motorists exiting as instructed from the Chase Bank parking lot onto Michigan Avenue was not open and obvious. . . . 12

 B. Even if the danger was “open and obvious”, the potential for harm was unreasonably high because being injured in a motor vehicle collision and suffering severe harm were both very likely to happen. 14

Conclusion 18

Relief Requested 19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balcer v Forbes</i> , 188 Mich App 509, 470 NW2d 453 (1991)	11
<i>Buhalis v Trinity Cont Care Servs</i> , 296 Mich App 685, 822 NW2d 254 (2012)	ix
<i>Compau v Pioneer Res Co</i> , 498 Mich 928, 871 NW2d 210 (2015)	ix
<i>Fowler v Menard, Inc</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 310890, dated September 25, 2015	ix
<i>Fowler v Menard, Inc</i> , 499 Mich 908, 877 NW2d 873 (2016)	x
<i>Fowler v Menard, Inc</i> , 500 Mich 1025, 897 NW2d 166 (2017)	x
<i>Greene v A P Prods, Ltd</i> , 475 Mich 502, 717 NW2d 855 (2006)	7
<i>Hiner v Mojica</i> , 271 Mich App 604, 615; 722 NW2d 914 (2006)	ix
<i>James v Alberts</i> , 464 Mich 12, 626 NW2d 158 (2001)	ix
<i>Kachudas v Invaders Self Auto Wash</i> , 486 Mich 913, 781 NW2d 806 (2010)	ix
<i>Kwiatkowski v Coachlight Estates</i> , 480 Mich 1062, 743 NW2d 917 (2008)	ix
<i>Jahnke v Allen</i> , 308 Mich App 472, 865 NW2d 49 (2014)	ix
<i>Jimkoski v Shupe</i> , 282 Mich App 1, 763 NW2d 1 (2008)	17
<i>Laier v Kitchen</i> , 266 Mich App 482, 702 NW2d 199 (2005)	ix
<i>O'Donnell v Garasic</i> , 259 Mich App 569, 676 NW2d 213 (2003)	17
<i>Langen v Rushton</i> , 138 Mich App 672, 360 NW2d 270 (1984)	viii
<i>Lugo v Ameritech Corp</i> , 464 Mich 512, 629 NW2d 384 (2001)	passim
<i>MEEMIC Ins Co v DTE Energy Co</i> , 292 Mich App 278, 807 NW2d 407 (2011)	7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES, Continued

Cases

Placek v City of Sterling Heights, 405 Mich 638, 275 NW2d 511 (1979) 9

West v Gen Motors Corp, 469 Mich 177, 665 NW2d 468 (2003) 7

Woodbury v Bruckner, 248 Mich App 684; 650 NW2d 343 (2001) 17

Statutes

MCL 600.2959 9

Court Rules

MCR 1.108(1) v

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 7

MCR 7.303(B)(1) v

MCR 7.305(C)(2)(c) v

MCR 7.305(B)(3) viii

MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a) x

MCR 7.305(B)(5)(b) x

MCR 7.305(H)(1) x

Miscellaneous

38 Tex Tech L Rev 1 ix, fn 3
